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Production of Petroleum Products

196. SHRI NIHAR LASKAR:

SHRI M. V. CHANDRA-

SHEKHARAN MURTHY:

SHRI R. V. SWAMlNATHAN:

Will the Minister of PETRO­
LEUM, CHEMICALS  AND FERTI­
LIZERS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Union Government are likely to raise the petroleum product by more than 10 percentage;

(b) if so, whether in the month of December the discussion between his Ministry and Finance Ministry took place;

(c) Whether a number of tentative alternative proposals were considered by Government;

(d) what is the final decision arrived at; and

(e) whether Government are also considering for selective reduction in the levy of excise duties on petroleum products manufactured in the country?

THE MINISTER OF PETROLEUM,
CHEMICALS AND  FERTILIZERS
(SHRI H. N. BAHUGUNA): (a>
Government has not taken any decision in the matter,

(b) It is not in the public interest to divulge information i-1 this regard.

(c) The entire question is being examined. ,

(d) Does not arise in vi \v of (a) above.

(e) This cannot be divulged at this stage, in public interest.
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Rank Badges in Army and Police

198. SHRI MOHD. SHAFI QURE-
SHI: Will the DEPUTY PRIME MI­
NISTER AND MINISTER OF DE­
FENCE be pleased to stater

(a) whether the rank badges worn by the army and the police are the same;

(b) if so, is he aware that such similarity has created both confusion and resentment; and
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(c) will the Government consider of having separate badges lor the police?

THE DEPUTY PRIME MINISTER
AND  MINISTER OF  DEFENCE
(SHRI JAGJIVAN RAM); (a) No,
Sir.

The rank badges worn by the Army and the Police are of different colours and distincts design.

(b) The Government have not received any such report.

(c) There is no such proposal in view of (a) and (b) above.

Recognition of B.G.L. Degree of Kamaraj University

199. SHRT A. MURUGESAN: Will the Minister of LAW, JUSTICE AND COMPANY AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Bar Council of India has not recognised the B.G.L. degree of the Kamaraj University (Madurai);

(b) whether Government are aware that thousands of B.G.L. students suffer because of the non-recognition; and

u) why the Government are not directing the Bar Council of India to get recognition for the benefit of thousands of students?

THE MINISTER OF LAW, JUS­
TICE AND  COMPANY  AFFAIRS
(SHRI SHANTI BHUSHAN); (a)
Yes, Sir.

<b) Under the Rules framed by
*he Bar Council of India, for the maintenance of professional standards, a degree in Law is recognised for the purposes of enrolment as an Advocate only if it is swarded after a 3 year course of study. The qG.L. degree being conferred after a course of study of 2 years is not entitled to recognition.

(c) Government has no power to issue directions to the Bar Council in this regard.

Sanction to install a pump at Muhammadpur

200.  PANDIT  D. N. - TIWARY:
Will the Minister of PETROLEUM,
CHEMICALS  AND FERTILIZERS
be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No. 136 dated 25th July 1978 regarding norms for locating diesel pumps in rural areas and state:

(a) whether the sale of diesel at Muhammadpur is less than 80 KL per month and population less than a lakh;

(b) whether inspite of a report of high officials of I.O.C. against sanction of another pump at Muhammadpur and refusal of permission in 1976-77, installation of another pump at Muhammadpur was sanctioned against all norms and procedure in 1978;

(c) whether any enquiry has been set up for this flouting of norms and procedure for installation of pumps;
and

(d) if so, the results thereof?

THE MINISTER OF PETROLEUM,
CHEMICALS  AND FERTILIZERS
(SHRI H. N.  BAHUGUNA):  (a).
Currently the sale of HSD at existing retail outlet at Mohammadpur is less than 80 KLs per month. However, potential of this location as estimated by Indian Oil Corporation (IOC) is 120 KLs per month and the sale at the said outlet during April, 1978 was 90 KLs Mohammadpur falls in Baikuntpur Block with a population of over 1 lakh.

(b) On the basis of enquires/ ex-
aminiation made by IOC, it was held that technically the Corporation was not committed to award retail outlet dealership at the second location.

